

22. Financial instruments

Classification

The Group's principal financial assets are cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, accrued income and other receivables. The Group's principal financial liabilities are financing liabilities, trade payables, other payables and accruals.

Details of the material accounting policies for each class of financial asset and financial liability are disclosed in Note 1.

The vast majority of financial instruments are held at amortised cost. The classification of the fair value measurement falls into three levels, based on the degree to which the fair value is observable. The levels are as follows:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from other observable inputs for the asset or liability
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques using inputs that are not based on observable market data

There have been no transfers between levels in the year.

The Group held the following financial instruments at 31 March:

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Held at amortised cost		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 20)	108.9	180.4
Trade receivables (Note 14)	585.8	538.3
Accrued income (Note 14)	394.3	339.3
Other receivables (Note 14)	45.0	50.4
Financing liabilities (Note 21)	(553.4)	(377.5)
Trade payables (Note 16)	(282.1)	(205.0)
Other payables (Note 16)	(70.0)	(69.7)
Accruals (Note 16)	(566.9)	(557.2)
Held at fair value through profit and loss		
Other payables (Note 16) ¹	(2.9)	(0.8)
Held at fair value through other comprehensive income		
Other receivables (Note 14) ²	0.9	0.9

Notes:

1. Other payables measured at fair value of £2.9m (2025: £0.8m) represent management's best estimate of contingent consideration payable for acquisitions which are level 3 within the fair value hierarchy (see Note 27).
2. Other receivables which are measured at fair value relate to a defined benefit reimbursement asset of £0.9m (2025: £0.9m) that is a level 2 asset within the fair value hierarchy.

Risk management objectives

The Group's treasury department monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Group. These risks include those arising from interest rates, foreign currencies, liquidity, credit and capital management. The Group seeks to minimise the effects of these risks by using effective control measures and, where appropriate, derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures. The use of financial derivatives is governed by Group policies and reviewed regularly. Group policy is to not trade in financial instruments. The risk management policies remain unchanged from the previous year.

Interest rate risk

The Group's activities expose it to the financial risks of interest rates. The Group's treasury function reviews its risk management strategy on a regular basis and will, as appropriate, enter into derivative financial instruments in order to manage interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group's interest rate sensitivity has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates on cash balances net of financing liabilities (excluding lease liabilities) at the consolidated statement of financial position date. All financial liabilities, other than financing liabilities, are interest free.

If underlying interest rates had been 0.5% higher for cash held on deposit and financing liabilities (excluding lease liabilities) at variable rates and all other variables were held constant, there would be a £1.2m increase in the Group's net finance costs for the year ended 31 March 2026 (2025: £nil).

22. Financial instruments continued

Foreign currency risk

The Group has limited exposure to transactional foreign currency risk from trading transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of individual Group entities, and to translational foreign currency risk from the translation of its foreign operations. The transactional foreign exchange exposure for the Group is immaterial. The Group considers the need to hedge its exposures and, as appropriate, will enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to mitigate any risks, if required.

At 31 March 2026, £35.3m (2025: £26.5m) of cash and cash equivalents were held in foreign currencies, primarily euros.

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its liquidity risk using a cash flow projection model which considers the maturity of the Group's assets and liabilities and the projected cash flows from operations. Bank loans under committed facilities, which allow for appropriate headroom in the Group's daily cash movements, are then arranged. Details of the Group's bank facilities can be found in Note 21.

The tables below summarise the maturity profile (including both undiscounted interest and principal cash flows) of the Group's financial liabilities:

	Within one year £m	Between one and five years £m	After five years £m	Total £m
Financial liabilities at 31 March 2026				
Trade payables	282.1	—	—	282.1
Other payables	62.2	10.7	—	72.9
Accruals	566.9	—	—	566.9
Financing liabilities	89.2	353.3	225.3	667.8
Financial liabilities	1,000.4	364.0	225.3	1,589.7

	Within one year £m	Between one and five years £m	After five years £m	Total £m
Financial liabilities at 31 March 2025				
Trade payables	205.0	—	—	205.0
Other payables	48.3	22.2	—	70.5
Accruals	557.2	—	—	557.2
Financing liabilities	71.1	177.8	207.5	456.4
Financial liabilities	881.6	200.0	207.5	1,289.1

Credit risk

The Group's credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis and formally reported quarterly. The value of business placed with financial institutions is reviewed on a daily basis. The Group's credit risk on liquid funds and derivative financial instruments is limited because the external counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit rating agencies and are managed through regular review. The maximum exposure to credit risk on cash and cash equivalents at the consolidated statement of financial position date is £108.9m (2025: £180.4m).

The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to its receivable balances from customers. Before accepting a new customer, the Group uses external credit scoring systems to assess the potential customer's credit quality and define an appropriate credit limit, which is reviewed regularly.

The maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to trade receivables and accrued income at the consolidated statement of financial position date is the fair value of trade receivables and accrued income. The Group's customer base is large and unrelated and, accordingly, the Group does not have a significant concentration of credit risk with any one counterparty.

The amounts presented in the consolidated statement of financial position in relation to the Group's trade receivables, accrued income and other receivables balances are presented net of loss allowances. The Group performs an impairment analysis at each reporting date and measures loss allowances on receivable balances with customers at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses (ECLs) using both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis based on the Group's historical experience, and forward-looking information.

Other receivables are also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9 and the loss allowance is measured using those losses expected to arise in the 12 months subsequent to the consolidated statement of financial position date. At 31 March 2026, a loss allowance of £1.9m (2025: £3.0m) was recognised in respect of other receivables.

22. Financial instruments continued

The following tables provide information about the Group's exposure to credit risk and ECLs against customer balances:

	2026			2025		
	Gross carrying amount £m	Loss allowance £m	Net carrying amount £m	Gross carrying amount £m	Loss allowance £m	Net carrying amount £m
Trade receivables						
Current (not overdue)	539.1	(0.7)	538.4	492.2	(0.8)	491.4
1–30 days overdue	29.8	(0.1)	29.7	35.8	(0.1)	35.7
31–60 days overdue	5.4	(0.1)	5.3	7.1	(0.1)	7.0
61–90 days overdue	4.6	(0.2)	4.4	1.9	(0.5)	1.4
More than 90 days overdue	14.0	(6.0)	8.0	11.2	(8.4)	2.8
Total	592.9	(7.1)	585.8	548.2	(9.9)	538.3

	2026			2025		
	Gross carrying amount £m	Loss allowance £m	Net carrying amount £m	Gross carrying amount £m	Loss allowance £m	Net carrying amount £m
Accrued income¹						
1–30 days	317.6	(0.4)	317.2	261.6	(0.8)	260.8
31–60 days	32.2	(0.1)	32.1	27.8	(0.1)	27.7
61–90 days	15.0	(0.1)	14.9	16.7	(0.1)	16.6
More than 90 days	43.3	(13.2)	30.1	46.5	(12.3)	34.2
Total	408.1	(13.8)	394.3	352.6	(13.3)	339.3

Note:

1. Accrued income is aged from the date of recognition.

The following table provides the movement in the allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables, accrued income and other receivables:

	2026				2025			
	Trade receivables £m	Accrued income £m	Other receivables £m	Total £m	Trade receivables £m	Accrued income £m	Other receivables £m	Total £m
At 1 April	9.9	13.3	3.0	26.2	10.3	14.1	8.6	33.0
Net (reversal) of impairment losses/impairment	(1.9)	0.5	0.9	(0.5)	1.9	(0.8)	(0.1)	1.0
Utilised	(0.9)	–	(2.0)	(2.9)	(2.3)	–	(5.5)	(7.8)
At 31 March	7.1	13.8	1.9	22.8	9.9	13.3	3.0	26.2

Capital management risk

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of debt and equity. The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt per Note 24 and equity per the consolidated statement of changes in equity. The Group is not subject to externally imposed regulatory capital requirements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

23. Leases

	Properties £m	Plant and vehicles £m	Total £m
Right-of-use assets			
At 1 April 2024	35.2	130.3	165.5
Additions	5.7	72.0	77.7
Arising on business combinations	0.6	0.7	1.3
Modifications to lease terms and disposals	1.3	2.2	3.5
Depreciation	(8.1)	(47.3)	(55.4)
Effect of movement in exchange rates	–	(0.2)	(0.2)
At 31 March 2025	34.7	157.7	192.4
Additions	4.9	30.1	35.0
Arising on business combinations (Note 27)	6.4	20.8	27.2
Modifications to lease terms and disposals	0.3	2.8	3.1
Impairments	(1.9)	–	(1.9)
Depreciation	(10.1)	(57.8)	(67.9)
Effect of movement in exchange rates	–	0.4	0.4
At 31 March 2026	34.3	154.0	188.3

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Lease liabilities		
At 1 April	197.5	174.0
Additions	34.6	77.1
Arising on business combinations	27.2	1.2
Modifications to lease terms and disposals	3.2	1.5
Interest expense related to lease liabilities	10.2	8.7
Repayment of lease liabilities (including interest)	(77.7)	(64.8)
Effect of movement in exchange rates	0.5	(0.2)
At 31 March	195.5	197.5
Included in current financing liabilities	63.1	52.8
Included in non-current financing liabilities	132.4	144.7
Total	195.5	197.5

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows		
Less than one year	70.7	62.4
One to five years	136.9	145.6
More than five years	7.6	13.4
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	215.2	221.4

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Amounts recognised in the consolidated income statement		
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	(67.9)	(55.4)
Short-term lease expense	(1.2)	(0.6)
Operating profit impact	(69.1)	(56.0)
Interest on lease liabilities	(10.2)	(8.7)
Profit before tax impact	(79.3)	(64.7)

23. Leases continued

Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of cash flows	2026 £m	2025 £m
Capital element of lease rental payments (financing cash flow)	67.5	56.1
Interest payments (operating cash flow)	10.2	8.7
Total cash outflow for capitalised leases	77.7	64.8

As set out in the Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures, the Group continues to replace fossil fuel vehicles with electric vehicles in response to climate change. While the fleet utilising fossil fuels will be phased out, existing vehicle leases are generally held for the full lease term. There is therefore no significant impact on the useful economic life of the current leased vehicles as a result of climate change commitments.

24. Analysis of net debt

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 20)	108.9	180.4
Adjusted for: restricted cash (Note 20)	(5.7)	(4.3)
Private placement notes (Note 21)	(360.0)	(180.0)
Loan arrangement fees (Note 21)	2.1	2.4
Net debt before lease obligations	(254.7)	(1.5)
Lease liabilities (Note 23)	(195.5)	(197.5)
Net debt	(450.2)	(199.0)

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Reconciliation of net cash flow to movements in net debt		
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(71.8)	(64.2)
Increase in restricted cash	(1.4)	(0.1)
Net decrease in unrestricted cash and cash equivalents	(73.2)	(64.3)
Cash drivers		
Proceeds from new private placement notes	(180.0)	(60.0)
Private placement notes repaid	–	30.0
Proceeds from bridge loan facility	(240.0)	–
Repayment of bridge loan facility and other bank loans	249.0	0.4
Payment of arrangement fees	1.1	0.6
Capital element of lease rentals	67.5	56.1
Non-cash drivers		
Non-cash movement associated with bank loans	(1.3)	(0.6)
Non-cash movement associated with private placement notes	(0.1)	(0.1)
Non-cash movement in lease liabilities	(38.3)	(79.6)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	0.3	(0.3)
Debt acquired as part of business combinations	(36.2)	(0.4)
Increase in net debt during the year	(251.2)	(118.2)
Opening net debt	(199.0)	(80.8)
Closing net debt	(450.2)	(199.0)

25. Share capital and share premium

	Ordinary shares		Share capital		Share premium	
	2026 Number million	2025 Number million	2026 £m	2025 £m	2026 £m	2025 £m
At 1 April	1,261.5	1,340.4	31.3	33.3	132.0	132.0
Issue of shares	86.6	—	2.2	—	—	—
Shares cancelled	(32.9)	(78.9)	(0.8)	(2.0)	—	—
At 31 March	1,315.2	1,261.5	32.7	31.3	132.0	132.0

Each allotted and fully paid ordinary share of 2.5p is a voting share in the capital of the Company, is entitled to participate in the profits of the Company, and on a winding-up is entitled to participate in the assets of the Company. The Company has one class of ordinary shares, which carries no right to fixed income.

Share premium represents the premium arising on the issue of equity shares.

As part of the consideration for the acquisition of Marlowe Limited (formerly Marlowe plc), 86.6 million shares were issued with a premium of £121.1m arising. This share issue qualified for merger relief under Section 612 of the Companies Act 2006, such that the premium was credited to the merger reserve, as it was not required to be credited to the share premium account (see merger reserve in Note 26).

The Company purchased 37.9 million (2025: 89.0 million) shares at an average price of 164p exclusive of associated fees and stamp duty (2025: 116p) under share buyback programmes, of which 5.0 million (2025: 10.1 million) were bought into treasury and 32.9m (2025: 78.9m) were cancelled. The consideration of £54.6m (2025: £91.5m) for the cancelled shares, together with associated fees and stamp duty of £0.6m (2025: £1.0m), utilised £55.2m (2025: £92.5m) of the Company's distributable profits. The cancellation of these shares led to a reduction of £0.8m (2025: £2.0m) in the issued share capital and a corresponding increase in the capital redemption reserve (see capital redemption reserve in Note 26). While the share buyback programme was ongoing at 31 March 2026, no liability has been recognised in respect of future buybacks as the commitment can be avoided.

26. Reserves

Merger reserve

The merger reserve of £278.1m (2025: £157.0m) represents amounts relating to premiums arising on shares issued subject to the provisions of Section 612 of the Companies Act 2006. As part of the consideration for the acquisition of Marlowe, 86.6m shares were issued with a premium of £121.1m arising (see Notes 25 and 27). These share issues qualified for merger relief under Section 612 of the Companies Act 2006, such that the total premium arising of £121.1m has been credited to the merger reserve in the year ended 31 March 2026.

Own shares reserve

The own shares reserve of £71.4m (2025: £65.1m) represents the cost of ordinary shares in Mitie Group plc held for the purposes of the share schemes. The Group uses shares held in the Employee Benefit Trust (EBT) to satisfy conditional awards under the Group's Long Term Incentive Plan (LTIP), Conditional Share Plan (CSP), Enhanced Delivery Plan (EDP), Retention Share Plan (RSP) and Deferred Bonus Plan (DBP) share schemes, and shares held in the Share Incentive Plan (SIP) Trust to provide free shares and matching shares under the SIP scheme. Treasury shares are used to satisfy share options under the Group's Save as You Earn (SAYE) share schemes. Details of the movements in the own shares reserve are set out below:

	Number of shares (million)				Cost of shares (£m)			
	EBT	Treasury	SIP Trust	Total	EBT	Treasury	SIP Trust	Total
At 1 April 2025	34.7	4.5	20.1	59.3	39.1	5.3	20.7	65.1
Share purchases	20.3	5.0	1.1	26.4	27.5	7.7	1.6	36.8
Transfers	(8.5)	—	8.5	—	(9.2)	—	9.2	—
Distributions for exercises	(14.0)	(7.4)	(4.3)	(25.7)	(15.2)	(10.9)	(4.4)	(30.5)
At 31 March 2026	32.5	2.1	25.4	60.0	42.2	2.1	27.1	71.4

Share-based payments reserve

The share-based payments reserve of £50.6m (2025: £40.4m) represents credits in respect of the expense recognised during the vesting period for unexercised awards under the Group's equity-settled share schemes (see Note 28). During the year, the share-based payments reserve increased by £10.2m, and a movement table is set out below:

	£m
At 1 April 2025	40.4
Share-based payments expense	22.9
Exercises	(12.7)
At 31 March 2026	50.6

Exercises of £12.7m represents the fair value of the awards exercised by employees in the year, based on the date the share schemes were granted. The net cost of these shares in the own shares reserve equated to £26.2m (being £30.5m cost of shares, offset by £4.3m of cash received from SAYE scheme exercises). The exercises therefore generated a loss of £13.5m that has been recognised in retained earnings. In addition, a charge of £1.6m with respect to dividend equivalents has been recognised in retained earnings, resulting in a total charge with respect to share-based payments (excluding tax) of £15.1m.

26. Reserves continued

Share-based payments movement in equity

The total movement in equity as a result of share-based payment related transactions is set out below.

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Share-based payment expense (Note 28)	22.9	15.5
Cash received from the exercise of SAYE scheme options	4.3	4.7
Dividend equivalents (Note 28)	(1.6)	(1.4)
At 31 March	25.6	18.8

Capital redemption reserve

The capital redemption reserve equates to £6.1m (2025: £5.3m). The increase of £0.8m relates to the cancellation of the shares bought back by the Company in the year. See Note 25.

Translation reserve

The translation reserve equates to £1.7m (2025: £2.8m) and includes balances arising on translation of the Group's foreign operations to which the combined movement was a gain of £1.1m during the year (2025: £0.7m loss).

27. Acquisitions

Current year acquisitions

Marlowe Limited, formerly Marlowe plc (Marlowe)

On 4 August 2025, the Group completed the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Marlowe for a total transaction consideration of £351.5m. This comprised a cash payment of £228.2m, and the issuance of 86.6 million ordinary shares valued at £123.3m. Marlowe is a leading provider of Testing, Inspection & Certification (TIC) services in the UK and has been integrated into the Group's Business Services division. The acquisition of Marlowe will enhance Mitie's existing TIC business, allowing it to become a leading Facilities Compliance provider across each of the key subsectors of TIC.

The goodwill is attributable to the operations and workforce of Marlowe and the Group-specific synergies, including cross-selling and operational efficiencies expected to be achieved from integrating Marlowe into the Group's existing TIC business.

Seguridad Profesional Mediterranea and Serveis Puntuals i Manteniment (together, SPM)

On 30 September 2025, the Group acquired the trade and assets of SPM for total cash consideration of £4.3m, of which £1.7m is deferred at 31 March 2026 and payable over three years. SPM is based in Barcelona and provides security services, specialising in surveillance and ancillary services. The acquisition expands the Group's security capabilities in Spain and SPM has been integrated into the Group's Business Services division.

Goodwill arising on the acquisition represents the value attributed to the acquired, mobilised workforce and the anticipated enhancement of the Group's service offering in the Spanish market.

Forest Group Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries, Forest U.K. Limited and GB Refrigeration Limited (together, Forest Group)

On 19 November 2025, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of Forest Group for a cash consideration of £5.0m. Forest Group is a UK-based, engineering-led refrigeration services business. The acquisition strengthens the Group's self-delivery capabilities within the retail sector and Forest Group has been integrated into the Group's Technical Services division.

Amounts of up to £2.5m payable to the former owners of Forest Group have been accounted for as remuneration for post-acquisition employment services, as entitlement to these payments is conditional upon the continued employment of the former owners within the Group. The amounts are payable based on performance over three periods ending 31 March 2026, 31 March 2027 and 31 March 2028, subject to an aggregate maximum of £2.5m. Where relevant conditions are met, these amounts are recognised as an expense over the period in which the related services are received, up to the point at which the payments become payable.

Goodwill arising on the acquisition reflects the expected benefits from the acquired operations and workforce, which are anticipated to enhance the Group's self-delivery and capabilities within the retail sector.

EI-Team Vest A/S (ETV)

On 31 March 2026, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of ETV, for a total transaction consideration of £12.7m, of which £2.3m is deferred and payable over the following three years contingent on post-acquisition performance. ETV is a Danish electrical contracting and installation business. The acquisition enhances the Group's self-delivery capabilities in fire, security and electrical works within one of Europe's fastest-growing data centre markets and will be integrated into the Group's Business Services division.

Amounts of up to £2.0m payable to the former owner of ETV have been accounted for as remuneration for post-acquisition employment services, as entitlement to these payments is conditional upon the continued employment of the former owners within the Group. The amounts are payable based on the sellers' continued employment over three periods ending 31 December 2026, 31 December 2027 and 31 December 2028. Where relevant conditions are met, these amounts are recognised as an expense over the period in which the related services are received, up to the point at which the payments become payable.

Goodwill arising on the acquisition represents the expected future benefits from the acquired operations and workforce, which are anticipated to enhance and support the Group's self-delivery capabilities and its fire, security and electrical offerings across the Nordic regions.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

27. Acquisitions continued

ABC Elektro AS (ABC)

On 31 March 2026, the Group acquired 100% of the issued share capital of ABC, for a total cash consideration of £0.6m, of which £0.1m is payable on finalisation of the completion accounts process. ABC is a Norwegian electrical installation business. The acquisition enhances the Group's self-delivery capabilities in fire, security and electrical works within the Nordic region and will be integrated into the Group's Business Services division.

Amounts of up to £0.4m payable to the former owners of ABC have been accounted for as remuneration for post-acquisition employment services, as entitlement to these payments is conditional upon the continued employment of the former owners within the Group. The amounts are payable based on the sellers' continued employment over two periods ending 31 December 2027 and 31 December 2028. Where relevant conditions are met, these amounts are recognised as an expense over the period in which the related services are received, up to the point at which the payments become payable.

Goodwill arising on the acquisition represents the expected future benefits from the acquired operations and workforce, which are anticipated to enhance the Group's fire, security and electrical offerings across the Nordic regions.

Revenue and operating profit from acquisitions

The acquired entities contributed the following amounts of revenue and operating profit before Other items to the Group's results during the year ended 31 March 2026:

	Marlowe £m	SPM £m	Forest Group £m	Total ¹ £m
Revenue	207.9	4.5	2.4	214.8
Operating profit before Other items	16.5	0.3	0.1	16.9

Note:

1. As ETV and ABC were acquired on 31 March 2026, these acquisitions did not contribute to revenue or operating profit before Other items for the year ended 31 March 2026.

Based on estimates made of the full-year impact if all acquisitions had been completed on 1 April 2025, revenue for the year would have increased by approximately £131.5m, and operating profit before Other items would have increased by £9.3m, resulting in total revenue of £5,750.1m and total Group operating profit before Other items of £273.4m. Profit after tax would have increased by £5.3m, resulting in total Group profit after tax of £95.6m.

Fair value of assets and liabilities

The Group's assessments of the fair values of the assets and liabilities recognised as a result of the acquisitions are provisional. The purchase price allocation, including the valuation of identifiable intangible assets arising on acquisition, will be finalised within 12 months of the acquisition date. The provisional purchase price allocation is as follows:

	Marlowe £m	SPM £m	Forest Group £m	ETV £m	ABC £m	Total £m
Customer relationships and contracts	143.0	2.3	1.6	–	–	146.9
Brand	3.5	–	–	–	–	3.5
Other intangible assets	2.9	–	–	–	–	2.9
Property, plant and equipment (owned)	8.7	–	0.1	–	–	8.8
Right-of-use assets	26.3	–	0.3	0.6	–	27.2
Trade and other receivables	68.1	–	1.3	1.3	0.2	70.9
Inventories	10.8	–	0.3	0.1	0.2	11.4
Cash and cash equivalents	8.8	–	0.8	2.8	–	12.4
Current tax asset/(liabilities)	2.8	–	(0.2)	–	–	2.6
Trade and other payables	(62.5)	–	(1.1)	(1.0)	(0.3)	(64.9)
Deferred Income	(4.2)	–	–	–	–	(4.2)
Lease liabilities	(26.3)	–	(0.3)	(0.6)	–	(27.2)
Financing liabilities	(9.0)	–	–	–	–	(9.0)
Provisions	(11.2)	–	(0.1)	–	–	(11.3)
Deferred tax liabilities	(34.0)	(0.6)	(0.5)	(0.3)	–	(35.4)
Net identifiable assets acquired	127.7	1.7	2.2	2.9	0.1	134.6
Goodwill	223.8	2.6	2.8	9.8	0.5	239.5
Total consideration	351.5	4.3	5.0	12.7	0.6	374.1
Cash consideration	228.2	2.6	5.0	10.4	0.5	246.7
Shares consideration ¹	123.3	–	–	–	–	123.3
Deferred consideration	–	1.7	–	–	–	1.7
Contingent consideration	–	–	–	2.3	0.1	2.4
Total consideration	351.5	4.3	5.0	12.7	0.6	374.1

Note:

1. The share-based consideration consisted of 86.6m ordinary shares issued, valued at £1.424 per share based on the closing price on 4 August 2025.

27. Acquisitions continued

Prior year acquisitions

On 1 August 2024, the Group completed the acquisition of Woodford Investments Limited and its subsidiary ESM Power Limited (together ESM). Subsequently on 24 October 2024, Slademain Limited and its subsidiary Argus Fire Protection Company Limited (together Argus) were also acquired by the Group.

The accounting for these acquisitions was disclosed as provisional within the Group's Annual Report and Accounts 2025, as these acquired businesses were in the 12-month measurement period as allowed by IFRS 3 Business Combinations. During the year ended 31 March 2026, Management have finalised the acquisition accounting for these businesses, and measurement period adjustments have been recognised to reflect new information about conditions and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date.

Following the measurement period adjustments, the fair value of acquired net assets for ESM decreased by £4.4m. This reduction was due to an increase in onerous contract provisions of £4.2m and deferred income of £1.7m related to specific projects, and an increase in deferred tax assets of £0.5m and current tax receivables of £1.0m resulting in a corresponding increase in goodwill of £4.4m.

Additionally, the fair value of acquired net assets for Argus decreased by £0.8m due to derecognition of certain reimbursement assets of £1.1m, and an increase in current tax receivables of £0.3m, resulting in a corresponding increase in goodwill of £0.8m.

As these adjustments to acquisition accounting are not material for the Group, goodwill values have been adjusted in the current year rather than re-presenting goodwill as at 31 March 2025.

Cash flows on acquisitions

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Cash consideration	246.7	58.8
Less: cash balance acquired	(12.4)	(9.7)
Net outflow of cash – investing activities	234.3	49.1

During the year ended 31 March 2026, payments totalling £13.0m (2025: £7.0m) have been made to the former owners of certain acquired businesses with respect to employment-linked earnouts which are included within net cash generated from operating activities.

28. Share-based payments

The Group has six equity-settled share schemes. The Group also has awarded performance-related bonuses for Executive Directors which are deferred in conditional shares under the Mitie Group plc 2010 Deferred Bonus Plan (DBP) and are accounted for as a share-based payment charge.

The Mitie Group plc Long Term Incentive Plan (LTIP)

The conditional awards of shares or rights to acquire shares (Awards) are offered to a small number of key senior management personnel. Where offered as options, there is no associated exercise price. The vesting period is generally three years, although some awards are subject to a holding period of up to a further two years. If the awards remain unexercised after a period of 12 months from the date of vesting, the awards expire. The awards may be forfeited if the employee leaves the Group. Before the awards can be exercised, performance conditions must be satisfied that are based on movements in a range of non-market measures over a three-year period.

Retention Share Plan (RSP)

The RSP was introduced in the year ended 31 March 2022. The Awards are offered to a small number of key senior management personnel. Where offered as options, there is no associated exercise price. The vesting period is three years. If the awards remain unexercised after a period of 10 years from the date of grant, the awards expire. The awards may be forfeited if the employee leaves the Group. There are no performance conditions attached to these awards.

The Enhanced Delivery Plan (EDP)

The EDP was introduced in the year ended 31 March 2021. The Awards are offered to a small number of key senior management personnel. Where offered as options, there is no associated exercise price. The vesting period is three years, and awards are subject to a holding period of two additional years. If the awards remain unexercised after a period of 12 months from the date of vesting (but subject to the additional holding period), the awards expire. The awards may be forfeited if the employee leaves the Group. Before the awards can be exercised, performance conditions must be satisfied that are based on movements in non-market measures over a three-year period.

The Conditional Share Plan (CSP)

The Awards are offered to a small number of key senior management personnel. Where offered as options, there is no associated exercise price. The vesting period is determined at the discretion of the Remuneration Committee and is generally two or three years. If the awards remain unexercised after a period of 10 years from the date of grant, the awards expire. The awards may be forfeited if the employee leaves the Group.

The Mitie Group plc Save As You Earn (SAYE) scheme

The SAYE scheme is open to eligible employees resident in the UK. The exercise price is not less than 80% of the market value of the shares, determined using either: the share price preceding the date on which invitations to participate in the scheme are issued or an average share price over five days preceding the invitation date. The vesting period is three years. If the options remain unexercised after a period of six months from the date of vesting, the options expire. Options may be forfeited if the employee leaves the Group. An equivalent scheme is open to eligible Ireland-resident employees.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

28. Share-based payments continued

The Share Incentive Plan (SIP)

The SIP is open to eligible employees resident in the UK. Under the scheme, eligible employees are invited to invest in partnership shares which are purchased in the market on their behalf and held in a separate UK trust. Since October 2021, one conditional matching share has been awarded for every two partnership shares purchased and has a holding period of three years. Matching shares are funded by way of market purchases. The Group also, from time to time, launches free share schemes under which all employees receive an allocation of shares at no cost to the employee. The free shares have a holding period of three years.

Details of the awards and share options outstanding are as follows:

	2026	2025	2026		2025	
	Number of discretionary share awards (million)	Number of discretionary share awards (million)	Number of non-discretionary share options ¹ (million)	Weighted average exercise price ¹ (p)	Number of non-discretionary share options ¹ (million)	Weighted average exercise price ¹ (p)
Outstanding at 1 April	70.4	83.2	65.4	78	58.3	64
Granted during the year	13.2	19.7	24.9	128	25.0	86
Lapsed during the year	(5.4)	(10.9)	(5.6)	78	(6.4)	66
Exercised during the year	(14.0)	(21.6)	(11.5)	61	(11.5)	45
Outstanding at 31 March	64.2	70.4	73.2	97	65.4	78
Exercisable at the end of the year	4.8	1.0	7.7	61	5.6	50

Note:

1. The non-discretionary share options include 51.7 million SAYE options (2025: 46.1 million) and 21.5 million SIP options (2025: 19.3 million). The weighted average exercise prices for non-discretionary share plans are stated excluding the SIP schemes which have no associated exercise price.

The Group recognised the following expenses related to equity-settled share-based payments:

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Discretionary share plans	10.8	8.6
Non-discretionary share plans	12.1	6.9
	22.9	15.5

The equity-settled share-based payments expense charged to the consolidated income statement for the year is £22.9m (2025: £15.5m) and represents share-based payment transactions relating to discretionary and non-discretionary share plans. The associated social security charge for the year is £5.4m (2025: £3.9m).

In the year ended 31 March 2026, £1.6m of dividend equivalents have been accrued in relation to outstanding share awards (2025: £1.4m). Dividend equivalents accrued under the share option schemes are forfeitable and are payable after the vesting date when the share awards are exercised.

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for share awards and share options exercised during the year was 164p (2025: 118p). At 31 March 2026, the options outstanding with respect to the SAYE scheme had exercise prices ranging from 64p to 128p (2025: 27p to 86p), and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 1.8 years (2025: 1.8 years). No other scheme is subject to exercise prices.

In the year ended 31 March 2026, 31.1 million (2025: 40.3 million) options and awards were granted in respect of the SAYE, LTIP, CSP, RSP and DBP schemes and awards of matching shares and 7.0 million (2025: 4.4 million) free shares were granted under the SIP. The aggregate of the estimated fair values of those options granted and awards made was £43.4m (2025: £36.5m).

The fair value of options is measured by use of the Black-Scholes model.

The inputs into the Black-Scholes model for new schemes granted in the year are as follows:

	2026	2025
Share price (p)	169	109
Exercise price (p)	128	86
Expected volatility ¹ (%)	29	38
Expected life (years)	3	3
Risk-free rate (%)	3.9	4.2
Expected dividends (%)	2.8	4.2

Note:

1. Expected volatility is calculated based on the historical share prices over a period equal to the vesting period.

29. Retirement benefit schemes

The Group operates a number of pension arrangements for employees:

- Defined contribution schemes for the majority of its employees
- Defined benefit schemes which include the Mitie Group plc Pension scheme, the Landmarc Pension Scheme and other smaller schemes

Defined contribution schemes

A defined contribution scheme is a pension scheme under which the Group pays contributions to an independently administered fund; such contributions are based upon a fixed percentage of employees' pay. The Group has no legal or constructive obligations to pay further contributions to the fund once these contributions have been paid. Members' benefits are determined by the amount of contributions paid, together with investment returns earned on the contributions arising from the performance of each individual's chosen investments and the type of pension the member chooses to take at retirement. As a result, actuarial risk (that pension will be lower than expected) and investment risk (that the assets invested in do not perform in line with expectations) are borne by the employee.

The Group's contributions are recognised as an employee benefit expense when they are due.

The Group operates four separate schemes: a stakeholder defined contribution plan, which is closed to new members; a self-invested personal pension plan, which is closed to new members; and two Group personal pension plans. Employer contributions are payable to each on a matched basis requiring employee contributions to be paid. Employees have the option to pay their share via a salary sacrifice arrangement. The scheme used to satisfy auto-enrolment compliance is a master trust, The People's Pension.

During the year, the Group made a total contribution to the defined contribution schemes of £33.8m (2025: £26.8m) and contributions to the auto-enrolment scheme of £28.5m (2025: £24.7m), which are included in the consolidated income statement charge. The Group expects to make contributions of a similar amount in the year ending 31 March 2027.

Defined benefit schemes

Mitie Group plc Pension Scheme (the Group scheme)

The Group scheme comprises two segregated sections: the Group section (Group Part A) and the Interserve section (Group Part B). The assets and liabilities of the two sections are ring-fenced.

The Group Part A section provides benefits to members in the form of a guaranteed level of pension payable for life. The level of benefits provided depends on members' length of service and their final pensionable pay.

The Group Part A section was closed to new members in 2006, with new employees able to join one of the defined contribution schemes.

The Group Part B section was formed in the year ended 31 March 2023 when the assets and liabilities were transferred from the Interserve Scheme Part C, which in turn had been formed to take Interserve members out of the Interserve Group Pension Scheme as part of the arrangements for Mitie's acquisition of Interserve in 2020.

The Group scheme is operated under the UK regulatory framework. Benefits are paid to members from the trust-administered fund, where the Trustee is responsible for ensuring that the scheme is sufficiently funded to meet current and future benefit payments. Plan assets are held in trust and are governed by pension legislation. If investment experience is worse than expected or the actuarial assessment of the scheme's liabilities increases, the Group's financial obligations to the scheme rise.

The nature of the relationship between the Group and the Trustee is also governed by regulations and practice. The Trustee must agree a funding plan with the sponsoring company such that any funding shortfall is expected to be met by additional contributions and investment outperformance. In order to assess the level of contributions required, triennial valuations are carried out, with the scheme's obligations measured using prudent assumptions (which are determined by the Trustee with advice from the scheme actuary). The most recent triennial valuation was carried out as at 31 March 2023, which indicated an actuarial deficit of £19.4m, an improvement of £72.7m since the last valuation. During the year, the Group paid £3.2m of deficit repair contributions. The funding position has materially improved (through a combination of deficit repair contributions and investment returns) to an actuarial surplus and due to the improved funding position of the scheme, no further deficit repair contributions are expected to be required in the year ending 31 March 2027. We are working with the Trustee of the scheme to enter into a qualifying insurance buy-in to secure the benefits of the scheme, which had not completed as at 31 March 2026.

The Trustee's other duties include managing the investment of the scheme's assets, administration of plan benefits and exercising of discretionary powers. The Group works closely with the Trustee to manage the scheme.

The Group has an unconditional right to refund of surplus assuming the gradual settlement over time until all members have left the section. Accordingly, there is no restriction on the surplus.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

29. Retirement benefit schemes continued

The Landmarc Pension Scheme (the Landmarc scheme)

Landmarc is the employing company for the Landmarc scheme, which commenced on 1 July 2003, at which time approximately 1,000 employees became members of the scheme. From that date the majority of new employees were provided with defined contribution benefits under a separate arrangement, with membership of the Landmarc scheme for certain new employees only, available at the discretion of the employing company. On 1 July 2021, the last remaining active members ceased accrual and the scheme closed to future accrual.

In December 2022, the Trustee of the scheme entered into a qualifying insurance buy-in to secure the remaining uninsured benefits of the scheme. Separately, a decision was taken to proceed with a scheme buyout, and in January 2026 the Group completed the buyout of the Landmarc scheme with an authorised insurance company, receiving a £1.6m refund relating to the scheme surplus. Under this arrangement, the scheme's assets and liabilities relating to members' accrued benefits were transferred to the insurer, which has assumed responsibility for the payment of future pension benefits in accordance with the scheme rules.

As a result of the transaction, the Group has eliminated its exposure to future funding, longevity, inflation and investment risks in respect of these obligations.

Other defined benefit schemes

Grouped together under Other schemes are a number of schemes to which the Group makes contributions under Admitted Body status to clients' (generally local government or government entities) defined benefit schemes in respect of certain employees who transferred to the Group under Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006, as well as three smaller schemes that the Group acquired on the acquisition of Interserve. The valuations of the Other schemes are updated by an actuary at each consolidated statement of financial position date.

For the Admitted Body schemes, which are largely sections of the Local Government Pension Scheme, the Group will only participate for a finite period up to the end of the relevant contract. The Group is required to pay regular contributions, as decided by the relevant scheme actuaries and detailed in each scheme's Contributions Certificate, which are calculated every three years as part of a triennial valuation. In a number of cases, contributions payable by the employer are capped and any excess is recovered from the entity that the employees transferred from. In addition, in certain cases, at the end of the contract the Group will be required to pay any deficit (as determined by the scheme actuary) that is assessed for its notional section of the scheme. Any surplus positions are restricted as the Group does not have an unconditional right to a refund.

The Group made contributions to the Other schemes of £0.3m in the year (2025: £0.1m). The Group expects to make contributions of a similar amount in the year ending 31 March 2027.

Multi-employer schemes

As a result of acquisition activity and staff transfers following contract wins, the Group participates in three multi-employer pension schemes. The total contributions to these schemes for the year ending 31 March 2027 are anticipated to be £0.1m. The Group's share of the assets and liabilities in respect of these schemes is minimal.

The Group previously participated in the Plumbing & Mechanical Services (UK) Industry Pension Scheme (the Plumbing Scheme), a funded multi-employer defined benefit scheme. The Plumbing Scheme was founded in 1975 and to date has had over 4,000 employers. The Group has received a Section 75 employer debt notice in respect of the participation of Robert Prettie & Co Limited in the Plumbing Scheme. As a result of the Interserve acquisition, the Group increased its participation in the Plumbing Scheme and the Group has received a Section 75 employer debt notice in respect of the participation of Mitie FM Limited.

During the year ended 31 March 2025, a settlement agreement was reached with the trustees of the Plumbing Scheme. As a result of this, the amount of £21.7m was transferred from provisions to other payables, and a charge of £2.8m was recognised as Other items in respect of Mitie Property Services (UK) Limited's participation in the Plumbing Scheme. The costs were partially offset by a £0.5m release of an accrual during the year ended 31 March 2026 following the final settlement agreement with the trustees of the Plumbing Scheme in respect of the Section 75 debt.

Accounting assumptions

The assumptions used in calculating the accounting costs and obligations of the Group's defined benefit pension schemes, as detailed below, are set after consultation with independent, professionally qualified actuaries.

The discount rate used to determine the present value of the obligations is set by reference to market yields on high-quality corporate bonds. The assumptions for price inflation are set by reference to the difference between yields on longer-term conventional government bonds and index-linked bonds. The assumptions for increases in pensionable pay take into account expected salary inflation, the cap at consumer price inflation, and how often the cap is likely to be exceeded.

The assumptions for life expectancy have been set with reference to the actuarial tables used in the latest funding valuations.

29. Retirement benefit schemes continued

Principal accounting assumptions at consolidated statement of financial position date

	Group Part A		Group Part B		Landmarc scheme		Other schemes	
	2026 %	2025 %	2026 %	2025 %	2026 %	2025 %	2026 %	2025 %
Key assumptions used for IAS 19 valuation:								
Discount rate	6.12	5.79	6.16	5.82	–	5.70	6.17	5.82
Expected rate of pensionable pay increases	2.88	2.57	3.00	2.70	–	2.60	3.82	3.39
Retail price inflation	3.44	3.18	3.41	3.15	–	3.20	3.41	3.15
Consumer price inflation	2.88	2.57	3.00	2.70	–	2.60	3.00	2.70
Future pension increases	2.88	2.57	3.00	2.70	–	3.10	2.81	2.82

	Group Part A		Group Part B		Landmarc scheme	
	2026 Years	2025 Years	2026 Years	2025 Years	2026 Years	2025 Years
Post-retirement life expectancy:						
Current pensioners at 65 – male	87.5	87.1	85.0	84.7	–	85.0
Current pensioners at 65 – female	88.9	88.7	87.1	87.0	–	88.6
Future pensioners at 65 – male	88.6	88.1	86.1	85.7	–	86.2
Future pensioners at 65 – female	90.1	89.9	88.4	88.2	–	89.7

Life expectancy for the Other schemes is that used by the relevant scheme actuary.

Sensitivity of defined benefit obligations to key assumptions

The sensitivity of defined benefit obligations to changes in principal actuarial assumptions is shown below.

	Impact on defined benefit obligations		
	Change in assumption	(Decrease)/ increase in obligations %	(Decrease)/ increase in obligations £m
Increase in discount rate	0.25%	(3.2)	(6.7)
Increase in retail price inflation ¹	0.25%	2.0	4.4
Increase in consumer price inflation (excluding pay)	0.25%	1.0	2.2
Increase in life expectancy	1 year	2.9	6.2

Note:

1. Including other inflation-linked assumptions (consumer price inflation, pension increases and salary growth).

Some of the above changes in assumptions may have an impact on the value of the scheme's investment holdings. For example, the Group scheme holds a proportion of its assets in UK corporate bonds. A fall in the discount rate as a result of lower UK corporate bond yields would lead to an increase in the value of these assets, mitigating the increase in the defined benefit obligation to some extent. The duration, or average term to payment for the benefits due, weighted by liability, is around 14 years for the Group Part A and B sections.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

29. Retirement benefit schemes continued

Amounts recognised in consolidated financial statements

Amounts recognised in the consolidated income statement are as follows:

	2026					2025				
	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m
Current service cost	(0.1)	(0.2)	–	(0.7)	(1.0)	(0.1)	(0.3)	–	(0.7)	(1.1)
Past service cost (including curtailments/ settlements) ^{1,2}	–	(1.3)	–	(7.9)	(9.2)	–	–	(1.1)	(5.3)	(6.4)
Total administrative expense ³	(0.8)	(0.2)	(0.7)	(0.1)	(1.8)	(1.0)	(0.2)	(0.5)	(0.2)	(1.9)
Amounts recognised in operating profit	(0.9)	(1.7)	(0.7)	(8.7)	(12.0)	(1.1)	(0.5)	(1.6)	(6.2)	(9.4)
Net interest income/(cost)	0.8	0.2	0.1	(0.1)	1.0	0.2	0.1	0.1	(0.1)	0.3
Amounts recognised in profit before tax	(0.1)	(1.5)	(0.6)	(8.8)	(11.0)	(0.9)	(0.4)	(1.5)	(6.3)	(9.1)

Notes:

- During the year ended 31 March 2026, an agreement to amend the Group Part B scheme rules to increase certain cash benefits which members receive on retirement was completed. The Group incurred a £1.3m past service cost charge in relation to the amendment of the Group Part B scheme rules, which have been recognised in the consolidated income statement as Other items. See Note 4.
- During the year ended 31 March 2026, the Group formally exited certain Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS), resulting in a £7.9m contract settlement charge, which was recognised within Other items. See Note 4.
- During the year ended 31 March 2026, the Group completed the buyout of the Landmarc scheme. Administrative expenses of £0.6m were incurred as a result of the buyout process, and these were recognised within Other items. See Note 4.

Amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	2026					2025				
	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m
Actuarial gains/(losses) arising due to changes in financial assumptions	3.8	0.3	(0.8)	0.2	3.5	22.8	2.9	4.3	6.6	36.6
Actuarial (losses)/gains arising from liability experience	(1.3)	–	(0.3)	(0.7)	(2.3)	0.9	1.8	(0.1)	(0.2)	2.4
Actuarial (losses)/gains due to changes in demographic assumptions	(0.4)	(0.1)	–	0.2	(0.3)	(0.1)	0.1	–	0.5	0.5
Movement in asset ceiling, excluding interest ¹	–	–	–	0.1	0.1	–	–	–	(2.4)	(2.4)
Return on scheme assets, excluding interest income	(1.2)	(0.1)	1.4	7.9	8.0	(19.0)	(2.3)	(3.8)	1.7	(23.4)
Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income	0.9	0.1	0.3	7.7	9.0	4.6	2.5	0.4	6.2	13.7

Note:

- The £0.1m net credit (2025: £2.4m net charge) for the year ended 31 March 2026 includes a £7.9m credit (2025: £5.3m) with respect to the reversal of gross surplus associated with the exit of certain LGPS schemes.

29. Retirement benefit schemes continued

The amounts included in the consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

	2026					2025				
	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m
Fair value of scheme assets	168.3	23.0	–	67.1	258.4	165.3	22.7	36.7	69.1	293.8
Present value of defined benefit obligations	(152.8)	(20.3)	–	(41.0)	(214.1)	(154.7)	(18.9)	(34.8)	(43.8)	(252.2)
Surplus without restriction	15.5	2.7	–	26.1	44.3	10.6	3.8	1.9	25.3	41.6
Asset ceiling	–	–	–	(28.9)	(28.9)	–	–	–	(27.7)	(27.7)
Net pension asset/(liability)	15.5	2.7	–	(2.8)	15.4	10.6	3.8	1.9	(2.4)	13.9

All figures above are shown before deferred tax. The total of schemes in a surplus position is £18.2m (2025: £16.3m).

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:

	2026					2025				
	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m
At 1 April	154.7	18.9	34.8	43.8	252.2	177.4	23.2	38.1	58.1	296.8
Additional schemes entered into	–	–	–	1.6	1.6	–	–	–	–	–
Current service cost	0.1	0.2	–	0.7	1.0	0.1	0.3	–	0.7	1.1
Interest cost	8.7	1.1	1.5	2.1	13.4	8.4	1.1	1.8	2.4	13.7
Contributions from scheme members	–	0.1	–	0.1	0.2	–	0.1	–	0.1	0.2
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising due to changes in financial assumptions	(3.8)	(0.3)	0.8	(0.2)	(3.5)	(22.8)	(2.9)	(4.3)	(6.6)	(36.6)
Actuarial losses/(gains) arising from experience	1.3	–	0.3	0.7	2.3	(0.9)	(1.8)	0.1	0.2	(2.4)
Actuarial losses/(gains) due to changes in demographic assumptions	0.4	0.1	–	(0.2)	0.3	0.1	(0.1)	–	(0.5)	(0.5)
Benefits paid	(8.6)	(1.1)	(1.8)	(1.5)	(13.0)	(7.6)	(1.0)	(2.0)	(1.4)	(12.0)
Past service cost	–	1.3	–	–	1.3	–	–	1.1	–	1.1
Contract settlement	–	–	(35.6)	(6.1)	(41.7)	–	–	–	(9.2)	(9.2)
At 31 March	152.8	20.3	–	41.0	214.1	154.7	18.9	34.8	43.8	252.2

The defined benefit obligations analysed by participant status is as follows:

	2026			2025		
	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m
Active	1.0	7.7	–	1.1	8.5	–
Deferred	67.4	3.0	–	72.3	2.9	6.9
Pensioners	84.4	9.6	–	81.3	7.5	27.9
At 31 March	152.8	20.3	–	154.7	18.9	34.8

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

29. Retirement benefit schemes continued

Movements in the fair value of scheme assets were as follows:

	2026					2025				
	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m
At 1 April	165.3	22.7	36.7	69.1	293.8	174.8	24.4	41.1	80.0	320.3
Additional schemes entered into	–	–	–	2.0	2.0	–	–	–	–	–
Interest income	9.5	1.3	1.6	3.3	15.7	8.6	1.2	1.9	3.3	15.0
Actuarial (losses)/gains on assets	(1.2)	(0.1)	1.4	7.9	8.0	(19.0)	(2.3)	(3.8)	1.7	(23.4)
Contributions from the sponsoring companies ¹	4.1	0.3	–	0.3	4.7	9.5	0.5	–	0.1	10.1
Contributions from scheme members	–	0.1	–	0.1	0.2	–	0.1	–	0.1	0.2
Expenses paid	(0.8)	(0.2)	(0.7)	(0.1)	(1.8)	(1.0)	(0.2)	(0.5)	(0.2)	(1.9)
Benefits paid	(8.6)	(1.1)	(1.8)	(1.5)	(13.0)	(7.6)	(1.0)	(2.0)	(1.4)	(12.0)
Exit credit paid on scheme buyout ²	–	–	(1.6)	–	(1.6)	–	–	–	–	–
Contract settlement	–	–	(35.6)	(14.0)	(49.6)	–	–	–	(14.5)	(14.5)
At 31 March	168.3	23.0	–	67.1	258.4	165.3	22.7	36.7	69.1	293.8

Notes:

1. Group Part A section contributions of £4.1m (2025: £9.5m) is inclusive of £3.2m deficit repair contributions (2025: £8.4m).
2. In January 2026, the Group completed the buyout of the Landmarc scheme with an authorised insurance company and the Group received a £1.6m refund relating to the scheme surplus.

Movements in the asset ceiling were as follows:

	2026 £m	2025 £m
At 1 April	27.7	24.3
Interest cost on asset ceiling	1.3	1.0
Change in asset ceiling excluding interest ¹	(0.1)	2.4
At 31 March	28.9	27.7

Note:

1. The £0.1m net credit (2025: £2.4m net charge) for the year ended 31 March 2026 includes a £7.9m credit (2025: £5.3m) with respect to the reversal of gross surplus associated with the exit of certain LGPS schemes.

Fair values of the assets held by the schemes were as follows:

	2026					2025				
	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m	Group Part A £m	Group Part B £m	Landmarc scheme £m	Other schemes £m	Total £m
Equities	16.2	–	–	34.4	50.6	22.4	–	–	35.1	57.5
Government bonds	84.4	7.0	–	3.3	94.7	72.4	8.5	–	3.2	84.1
Corporate bonds	58.1	5.5	–	11.3	74.9	55.8	5.8	–	13.7	75.3
Property	–	–	–	11.7	11.7	2.3	–	–	11.2	13.5
Diversified growth fund	6.4	8.4	–	0.8	15.6	7.4	8.4	–	0.9	16.7
Cash	3.1	2.1	–	4.7	9.9	3.8	–	2.5	4.1	10.4
Insurance policies	–	–	–	0.9	0.9	–	–	34.2	0.9	35.1
Derivative financial instruments	(0.9)	–	–	–	(0.9)	–	–	–	–	–
Commodities	1.0	–	–	–	1.0	1.2	–	–	–	1.2
Total fair value of assets	168.3	23.0	–	67.1	258.4	165.3	22.7	36.7	69.1	293.8

The investment portfolios are diversified, investing in a wide range of assets, in order to provide reasonable assurance that no single asset or type of asset could have a materially adverse impact on the total portfolio. To reduce volatility, certain assets are held in a matching portfolio, which largely consists of government and corporate bonds, designed to mirror movements in corresponding liabilities.

The property assets represent quoted property investments.

29. Retirement benefit schemes continued

Risks and risk management

The Group scheme, in common with the majority of UK plans, has a number of risks. These areas of risk and the ways in which the Group has sought to manage them, with respect to the Group scheme, are set out in the table below.

The risks are considered from both a funding perspective, which drives the cash commitments of the Group, and from an accounting perspective, i.e. the extent to which such risks affect the amounts recorded in the Group's consolidated financial statements:

Risk	Description
Asset volatility	The funding liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to government bond yields, with allowance for additional return to be generated from the investment portfolio. The defined benefit obligation for accounting is calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields. The Group scheme holds 16% of its assets in equities and other return-seeking assets, principally diversified growth funds (DGFs). The returns on such assets tend to be volatile and are not correlated to government bonds. This means that the funding level has the potential to be volatile in the short term, potentially resulting in short-term cash requirements, or alternative security offers, which are acceptable to the Trustee, and an increase in the net defined benefit liability recorded on the Group's consolidated statement of financial position. Equities and DGFs are considered to offer the best returns over the long term with an acceptable level of risk and hence the scheme holds a significant proportion of these types of assets. However, the scheme's assets are well-diversified by investing in a range of asset classes, including property, government bonds and corporate bonds. The Group scheme holds 8% of its assets in DGFs which seek to maintain high levels of return while achieving lower volatility than direct equity funds. The allocation to return seeking assets is monitored to ensure it remains appropriate, given the scheme's long-term objectives. The investment in bonds is discussed further below.
Changes in bond yields	Falling bond yields tend to increase the funding and accounting obligations. However, the investment in corporate and government bonds offers a degree of matching, i.e. the movement in assets arising from changes in bond yields partially matches the movement in the funding or accounting obligations. In this way, the exposure to movements in bond yields is reduced.
Inflation risk	The majority of the Group scheme's benefit obligations are linked to inflation. Higher inflation will lead to higher liabilities (although caps on the level of inflationary increases are in place to protect the plan against extreme inflation). The majority of the Group scheme's assets are either unaffected by inflation (fixed interest bonds) or loosely correlated with inflation (equities), meaning that an increase in inflation will also increase the deficit.
Life expectancy	The majority of the Group scheme's obligations are to provide a pension for the life of the member, so increases in life expectancy will result in an increase in the obligations.

Areas of risk management

Although investment decisions in the Group scheme are the responsibility of the Trustee, the Group takes an active interest to ensure that pension plan risks are managed effectively. The Group and Trustee have agreed a long-term strategy for reducing investment risk where appropriate.

Certain benefits payable on death before retirement are insured.

30. Contingent liabilities

Contractual disputes

The Group is, from time to time, party to contractual disputes that arise in the ordinary course of business. Management does not anticipate that the outcome of any of these disputes will have a material adverse effect on the Group's financial position, other than as already provided for in the consolidated financial statements. In appropriate cases, a provision is recognised based on best estimates and management judgement but there can be no guarantee that these provisions (which may be subject to potentially material revision from time to time) will result in an accurate prediction, due to the uncertainty of the actual costs and liabilities that may be incurred.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

31. Related party transactions

Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this Note.

Mitie Group plc has a related party relationship with the Mitie Foundation, a charitable company. During the year, the Group made payments of £0.4m (2025: £0.4m) to the Mitie Foundation to fund operations.

During the year ended 31 March 2026, the Group recognised revenue from transactions with associates of £0.8m (2025: £1.9m). Separately, purchases of £0.1m were made from associates (2025: no purchases).

There were no amounts due from associates as at 31 March 2026 (2025: £0.1m), and no expense has been recognised in the year for expected credit losses in respect of amounts owed by associates (2025: no expense recognised). There were no amounts owed to associates at 31 March 2026 (2025: no amounts owed).

The Group's key management personnel include the Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and members of the Mitie Group Executive (MGX). Details of the Directors' remuneration are included in Note 6. The remuneration for the other members of the MGX, including the share-based payments charge, is £5.5m (2025: £8.2m).

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Short-term employment benefits	3.0	5.5
Post-employment benefits	0.2	0.4
Share-based payments	2.3	2.3
At 31 March	5.5	8.2

All transactions with these related parties were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions.

No other transactions during the year ended 31 March 2026 meet the definition of related party transactions.

32. Events after the reporting period

On 2 June 2026, the Board approved the initiation of a £100m share buyback programme for the year ending 31 March 2027 (including the remaining c.£40m tranche of existing £100m programme launched in October 2025).

33. Related undertakings

The subsidiaries, joint ventures, associates, and joint operations of the Group as at 31 March 2026 have been disclosed below. Unless otherwise stated, the shareholding is held indirectly by Mitie Group plc and is represented by ordinary shares, of which the proportion of ownership interests held equals the voting rights. No subsidiary undertakings have been excluded from the consolidation.

The principal activities of all undertakings, unless otherwise stated, is the performance of facilities management services and compliance services or the holding companies of other undertakings performing these services. All undertakings are tax resident in their country of incorporation unless otherwise stated.

Subsidiaries

Country/registered address/company	Aggregate % of share class	Share class
United Kingdom		
35 Duchess Road, Rutherglen, Glasgow, Scotland, G73 1AU, United Kingdom		
Cliniwaste Health South Limited ¹ (registration number SC648410)	100	Ordinary
Cliniwaste Holdings Limited ²		
P2ML Ltd ¹ (registration number SC299864)	100	Ordinary
Level 12, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG, United Kingdom		
8Point8 Support Limited ¹ (registration number 07370013)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
8Point8 Training Limited ¹ (registration number 10064042)	100	Ordinary
Advance Environmental Limited	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Alarm Communication Limited	100	Ordinary
Argus Fire Protection Company Limited	100	Ordinary
Atana Ltd	100	Ordinary
Biotechture Limited ¹ (registration number 06297364)	100	Ordinary
Care & Custody (Health) Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Clearwater Group Limited	100	Ordinary
Clearwater Technology Ltd	100	Ordinary
Clymac Limited	100	Ordinary
Converge Technology Ltd	100	Ordinary (all classes)
CTI Power Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Custom Solar Ltd ¹ (registration number 07886213)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
ESM Power Limited ¹ (registration number 04611637)	100	Ordinary
Esoteric Limited ¹ (registration number 04441008)	100	Ordinary
Eurosafe UK Group Limited	100	Ordinary
Fire & Security (Group) Limited	100	Ordinary
Fire Alarm Fabrication Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Forest Group Holdings Limited ¹ (registration number 06883198)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Forest U.K. Limited ¹ (registration number 02672708)	100	Ordinary
G.B. Electronics Limited	100	Ordinary
GB Refrigeration Limited ¹ (registration number 06883842)	100	Ordinary
GBE Converge Group Ltd ¹ (registration number 03648989)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Global Aware International Ltd ²	100	Ordinary
Guardian Water Treatment Ltd	100	Ordinary
Hadrian Technology Limited	100	Ordinary
Hydro-X Air Limited	100	Ordinary
Hydro-X Engineering Limited	100	Ordinary
Hydro-X Group Limited	100	Ordinary
Hydro-X Training Limited	100	Ordinary
Hydro-X Water Treatment Limited	100	Ordinary
Insitu Cleaning Company Limited ¹ (registration number 01623889)	100	Ordinary
Island Fire Protection Limited	100	Ordinary
J C A Engineering Ltd	100	Ordinary
Jabez Holdings Limited ²	100	Ordinary
JCA Head Co Limited ²	100	Ordinary (all classes)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

33. Related undertakings continued

Country/registered address/company	Aggregate % of share class	Share class
JCA HQ Group Holdings Ltd. ²	100	Ordinary
Kingfisher Environmental Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Landmarc Support Services Limited	100 ⁴	Ordinary-A
Linx International Group Limited ¹ (registration number 02057133)	100	Ordinary
Maclellan International Limited ¹ (registration number 03688689)	100	Ordinary
Maclellan Management Services Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Marlowe 2016 Limited	100	Ordinary, redeemable B
Marlowe Environmental Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Marlowe Fire & Security (BBC) Limited	100	Ordinary
Marlowe Fire & Security Group Limited	100	Ordinary
Marlowe Fire & Security Limited	100	Ordinary
Marlowe Kitchen Fire Suppression Limited	100	Ordinary
Marlowe Limited	100	Ordinary
Marlowe Smoke Control Limited	100	Ordinary
Merryweather & Sons Ltd	100	Ordinary
Mitie (Defence) Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie (Facilities Services) Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Aviation Security Limited ⁵	100	Ordinary
Mitie Built Environment Limited ²	100	Ordinary, preferred
Mitie Care and Custody Limited ⁵	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Mitie Catering Services Limited ¹ (registration number 02505731)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Mitie Cleaning & Environmental Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Company Secretarial Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Environmental Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie FM Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie FS (UK) Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Group Pension Scheme Trustee Company Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Integrated Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Landscapes Limited	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Mitie Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie PFI Limited	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Mitie Property Services (UK) Limited ³	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Mitie Roofing Limited ³	100	Ordinary
Mitie Security (First) Limited ²	100	Ordinary, deferred (all classes)
Mitie Security (Knightsbridge) Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Mitie Security Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Shared Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Specialist Services (Holdings) Limited ¹ (registration number 03044401)	100	Ordinary
Mitie Technical Facilities Management Limited	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Mitie Technical Services Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Mitie Telecoms Assets Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Mitie Telecoms Limited	100	Ordinary
Mitie Telecoms Towers Limited ¹ (registration number 08811106)	100	Ordinary
Mitie Telecoms Ventures Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Mitie Treasury Management Limited ³	100	Ordinary
Mitie Trustee Limited	100	Ordinary

33. Related undertakings continued

Country/registered address/company	Aggregate % of share class	Share class
Mitie Waste & Environmental Services Limited ⁵	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Mitiefm (Holdings) Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Mitiefm Services Limited ¹ (registration number 02820560)	100	Ordinary, redeemable ordinary, deferred
MJ Fire Safety Ltd	100	Ordinary
Morgan Fire Protection Limited	100	Ordinary
N-OV8 Group Limited	100	Ordinary
Perpetuity Training Limited ¹ (registration number 04505069)	100	Ordinary
Procius Limited ¹ (registration number 04730672)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
RHI Industrials Limited	100	Ordinary
Robert Prettie & Co Limited ¹ (registration number 00948375)	100	Ordinary
Rock Power Connections Ltd ¹ (registration number 08247808)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Slademain Limited ¹ (registration number 01776920)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Sludge Tek Holdings Limited	100	Ordinary
Sludge Tek Limited	100	Ordinary
Source Eight Limited ^{2,5}	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Source8 Africa Limited ¹ (registration number 08743753)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Sterling Hydrotech Holdings Limited	100	Ordinary
Sterling Hydrotech Limited	100	Ordinary
Tavcom Limited ¹ (registration number 03120861)	100	Ordinary A
Tersus Consultancy Limited	100	Ordinary
Trans-fire Holdings Ltd	100	Ordinary
Trans-fire Protection Limited	100	Ordinary
UK CRBS Limited ¹ (registration number 03656962)	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Utiylx Healthcare Energy Services Limited ¹ (registration number 06900475)	100	Ordinary
Utiylx Limited ¹ (registration number 03922833)	100	Ordinary
Vantage Solutions Limited ¹ (registration number 10902316)	100	Ordinary
Victory Fire Limited	100	Ordinary
WCS Environmental Engineering Ltd	100	Ordinary
WCS Environmental South East Ltd	100	Ordinary
WCS Services Limited	100	Ordinary
Wealthy Thoughts Limited ²	100	Ordinary
Woodford Investments Limited ¹ (registration number 10714484)	100	Ordinary
Mitec Operations Centre, Unit 9B, First Floor, Silverwood Business Park, Silverwood Rd, Lurgan, Craigavon, Northern Ireland, BT66 6SY, United Kingdom		
Mitie NI Limited	100	Ordinary
Denmark		
Alkaergardvej 20, 8700, Horsens, Denmark		
El-Team Vest A/S	100	Ordinary
France		
259 Rue St Honore, 75001, Paris, France		
Mitie France SAS	100	Ordinary
Germany		
c/o Pinsent Masons Germany LLP, Ottostrasse 21, 80333, Munich, Germany		
Mitie Deutschland GmbH	100	Ordinary
Guernsey		
c/o MPR Private Clients Limited, Plaza House, Third Floor, Elizabeth Avenue, St. Peter Port, GY1 2HU, Guernsey		
Mitie Engineering Services (Guernsey) Limited ⁶	100	Ordinary

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

33. Related undertakings continued

Country/registered address/company	Aggregate % of share class	Share class
Ireland		
108 Q House, 76 Furze Road, Sandyford, Dublin 18, D18 AY29, Ireland		
Mitie Facilities Management Limited ⁵	100	Ordinary (all classes)
Unit 17, Axis Business Park, Clara Road, Tullamore, Offaly, R35 PK70, Ireland		
Clearwater Compliance Limited	100	Ordinary
Jersey		
IFC 5, St Helier, JE1 1ST, Jersey		
Mitie Engineering Services (Jersey) Limited ⁶	100	Ordinary
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia		
PO Box 26982, Riyadh, 11595, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia		
Interserve Saudi Arabia LLC ²	100	Ordinary
Netherlands		
Javastraat 12, Rotterdam, Netherlands		
Mitie Nederland B.V.	100	Ordinary
Ondernemingsweg 25, 1422 DZ, Uithoorn, Netherlands		
GBE Converge B.V.	100	Ordinary
Nigeria		
235 Ikorodu Road, Ilupeju, Lagos, Nigeria		
Source8 Delivery (Nigeria) Limited	100	Ordinary
Norway		
Storgata 94, 3182 Horten, Norway		
ABC Elektro AS	100	Ordinary
Spain	100	Ordinary
Avenida de Cornellá 140, Planta 6, Puerta 2 (08950) Esplugues de Llobregat, Barcelona, Spain	100	Ordinary
JP Silcom Servicios S.L.	100	Ordinary
Silcom Auxiliares S.L.	100	Ordinary
Visegurity Express S.L.	100	Ordinary
Avenida de Sevilla 8, 03690, Sant Vicent del Raspeig, Alicante, Spain		
Mitie Integra Levante S.L.	100	Ordinary
Calle Cala Blanca, Número 15, Polígono Son Fuster, 07009, Palma, Spain		
Mitie Integra Baleares S.L.	100	Ordinary
Calle Fernando Beutell, 25, 1 Planta, Polígono Costa Sur, 38009, Santa Cruz de Tenerife, Spain		
Bisermex Control S.L.	100	Ordinary
Biservicus Sistemas De Seguridad S.A.	100	Ordinary
Calle Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 8, 28027, Madrid, Spain		
Mitie Facilities Services S.A.	100	Ordinary
Translimp Contract Services S.A.	100	Ordinary
Calle Luciano Ramos Díaz, 1, Local 2 Despacho 4 – San Cristobal de la Laguna, 38202, Tenerife, Spain		
Mitie Integra Canarias S.L.	100	Ordinary
Calle Metalurgia, 8,Planta 2 Puerta A, 47610 Zaratán, Valladolid, Spain		
Fundación Mitie	100	Ordinary
Calle San Miguel 25, Bajo 1, Azuqueca de Henares, 19200, Guadalajara, Spain		
Mitie Centro Especial de Empleo S.L.	100	Ordinary
Carretera Santa Creu de Calafell 81, Gava, 08850, Barcelona, Spain		
Mitie Integra S.L.	100	Ordinary
Switzerland		
Brandschenkestrasse 90, CH-8027, Zurich, Switzerland		
Mitie Schweiz GmbH	100	Ordinary

33. Related undertakings continued

Country/registered address/company	Aggregate % of share class	Share class
United Arab Emirates		
PO Box 41394, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates		
Landmarc Gulf Consultancy Management LLC ²	49	Ordinary

Joint ventures

Country/registered address/company	Aggregate % of share class	Share class
United Kingdom		
Level 12, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG, United Kingdom		
Pride (SERP) Ltd	100 ⁷	A Ordinary
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia		
Unit 6 and 7, Al Amani Center, Anas Bin Malik Road, Building number 2727, Additional number 8114, Riyadh, Postal Code 133, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia		
Interserve Rezayat Company LLC ²	50	Ordinary
United States of America		
4800 Westfields Boulevard, Suite 400, Chantilly, Virginia, 20151, United States of America		
Amentum Mitie Pacific LLC	30	Ordinary

Associates

Country/registered address/entity	Aggregate % of share class	Share class
United Kingdom		
Suite 1, First Floor Coachworks Arcade, Northgate Street, Chester, CHI 2EY, United Kingdom		
Chaperhome Ltd	36.78 ⁸	Ordinary A

Joint operations

	Aggregate %
United Kingdom	
OneAim ⁹	50

Notes:

1. These subsidiaries have taken advantage of the audit exemption under Section 479A of the Companies Act 2006 for the period ended 31 March 2026. As such, Mitie Group plc has provided a guarantee against all debts and liabilities in these subsidiaries as at 31 March 2026.
2. In liquidation as at 31 March 2026.
3. Held directly by the Company.
4. 100% ownership held in Ordinary-A shares. 51% ownership of total share capital, as another party owns the remaining 49%. See Note 34.
5. The Company holds direct minority interest in these subsidiaries.
6. The Company is also tax resident in the United Kingdom.
7. 100% ownership held in A Ordinary shares. 50% ownership of total share capital, as another party owns the remaining 50%.
8. 36.78% ownership held in Ordinary A shares. 29.1% ownership of total share capital due to existence of other share classes and other parties own the remaining 70.9%. Voting rights are 32.7% as a certain share class is non-voting.
9. Principal activity is siteworks.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

continued

34. Non-controlling interests

The Group has opted to recognise the non-controlling interest in Landmarc at its proportionate share of the acquired identifiable net assets.

The summarised financial information represents the consolidated position of Landmarc and its subsidiaries that would be shown in its consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with UK-adopted International Accounting Standards under Group accounting policies before intercompany eliminations.

Summarised statement of total comprehensive income

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Revenue ¹	216.4	206.6
Profit for the financial year before Other items	18.7	17.8
Other items	(3.0)	(3.5)
Profit for the year	15.7	14.3
Other comprehensive income	0.3	0.4
Total comprehensive income	16.0	14.7
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests after Other items	7.7	7.0
Total comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	7.8	7.2
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	7.2	10.1

Note:

1. Included within the revenue for the year ended 31 March 2025 is intercompany revenue at nil margin which was eliminated on consolidation. No such transactions were recorded during the year ended 31 March 2026.

Summarised statement of financial position

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Non-current assets	32.6	37.6
Current assets	70.1	47.2
Total assets	102.7	84.8
Current liabilities	(58.6)	(40.8)
Non-current liabilities	(7.0)	(8.1)
Total liabilities	(65.6)	(48.9)
Net assets	37.1	35.9
Equity shareholders' funds	18.9	18.3
Non-controlling interests	18.2	17.6
Total equity	37.1	35.9

Summarised statement of cash flows

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	2.6	(12.5)

COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2026

	Notes	2026 £m	2025 £m
Non-current assets			
Investments in subsidiaries	4	801.7	661.2
Other receivables	5	–	0.2
Deferred tax assets	6	2.3	11.1
Total non-current assets		804.0	672.5
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	5	257.5	260.4
Current tax receivable	7	7.9	13.1
Cash and cash equivalents		3.2	1.7
Total current assets		268.6	275.2
Total assets		1,072.6	947.7
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	8	(48.4)	(66.9)
Provisions	9	(5.2)	(5.7)
Total current liabilities		(53.6)	(72.6)
Net current assets		215.0	202.6
Non-current liabilities			
Provisions	9	(9.6)	(10.2)
Total non-current liabilities		(9.6)	(10.2)
Total liabilities		(63.2)	(82.8)
Net assets		1,009.4	864.9
Equity			
Share capital	10	32.7	31.3
Share premium	10	132.0	132.0
Merger reserve	10	278.1	157.0
Own shares reserve	10	(71.4)	(65.1)
Share-based payments reserve	10	50.6	40.4
Capital redemption reserve	10	6.1	5.3
Retained profits ¹	10	581.3	564.0
Total equity		1,009.4	864.9

Note:

1. The profit for the year ended 31 March 2026 was £146.3m (2025: £238.2m).

The accompanying notes on pages 219 to 222 form an integral part of the financial statements.

The Company financial statements of Mitie Group plc, company registration number SC019230, were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 3 June 2026. They were signed on its behalf by:

Phil Bentley
Chief Executive Officer

Simon Kirkpatrick
Chief Financial Officer

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Share capital £m	Share premium £m	Merger reserve £m	Own shares reserve £m	Share-based payments reserve £m	Capital redemption reserve £m	Retained profits £m	Total equity £m
At 1 April 2024	33.3	132.0	157.0	(69.8)	42.1	3.3	482.1	780.0
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	–	238.2	238.2
Total comprehensive income	–	–	–	–	–	–	238.2	238.2
Transactions with owners								
Dividends paid	–	–	–	–	–	–	(54.5)	(54.5)
Purchase of own shares ¹	–	–	–	(14.6)	–	–	–	(14.6)
Share buybacks ²	(2.0)	–	–	(12.2)	–	2.0	(92.5)	(104.7)
Share-based payments	–	–	–	31.5	(1.7)	–	(10.6)	19.2
Tax on share-based payments	–	–	–	–	–	–	1.3	1.3
Total transactions with owners	(2.0)	–	–	4.7	(1.7)	2.0	(156.3)	(153.3)
At 31 March 2025	31.3	132.0	157.0	(65.1)	40.4	5.3	564.0	864.9
At 1 April 2025	31.3	132.0	157.0	(65.1)	40.4	5.3	564.0	864.9
Profit for the year	–	–	–	–	–	–	146.3	146.3
Total comprehensive income	–	–	–	–	–	–	146.3	146.3
Transactions with owners								
Dividends paid	–	–	–	–	–	–	(54.7)	(54.7)
Issue of shares ³	2.2	–	121.1	–	–	–	–	123.3
Purchase of own shares ¹	–	–	–	(29.1)	–	–	–	(29.1)
Share buybacks ²	(0.8)	–	–	(7.7)	–	0.8	(55.2)	(62.9)
Share-based payments	–	–	–	30.5	10.2	–	(14.7)	26.0
Tax on share-based payments	–	–	–	–	–	–	(4.4)	(4.4)
Total transactions with owners	1.4	–	121.1	(6.3)	10.2	0.8	(129.0)	(1.8)
At 31 March 2026	32.7	132.0	278.1	(71.4)	50.6	6.1	581.3	1,009.4

Notes:

1. The Employee Benefit Trust acquired 20.3m (2025: 11.7m) ordinary shares through market purchases for a consideration together with associated fees and stamp duty of £27.5m (2025: £13.2m) and the Share Incentive Plan Trust acquired 1.1m (2025: 1.1m) shares for a consideration of £1.6m (2025: £1.4m). See Note 26 of the consolidated financial statements.
2. The share buybacks resulted in the purchase of 37.9m ordinary shares (2025: 89.0m), of which 32.9m ordinary shares (2025: 78.9m) were purchased for £55.2m (2025: £92.5m) and were subsequently cancelled. The remaining 5.0m ordinary shares (2025: 10.1m) were bought into treasury for a total consideration of £7.7m (2025: £12.2m). See Notes 25 and 26 of the consolidated financial statements.
3. As part of the consideration for the acquisition of Marlowe Limited (formerly Marlowe plc), 86.6m shares were issued with a premium of £121.1m arising (see Note 27 of the consolidated financial statements). These share issues qualified for merger relief under Section 612 of the Companies Act 2006, such that the premium was credited to the merger reserve, as it was not required to be credited to the share premium account (see merger reserve in Note 26 of the consolidated financial statements).

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

I. Basis of preparation and material accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

Mitie Group plc (the Company) is a public company limited by shares, incorporated in the United Kingdom and registered in Scotland. It was incorporated on 16 July 1936 under the Companies Act 1929. The Company's registered office is at 35 Duchess Road, Rutherglen, Glasgow, G73 1AU. The Company's financial statements are presented in pounds sterling, which is the Company's functional and presentational currency. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest hundred thousand pounds, unless otherwise indicated.

These financial statements were prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 – Reduced Disclosure Framework (FRS 101). In preparing its financial statements, the Company applies the recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements of UK-adopted International Accounting Standards, but makes amendments where necessary in order to comply with the Companies Act 2006 and to take advantage of FRS 101 disclosure exemptions.

The Company's financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis and on a going concern basis.

In these financial statements, the Company has applied the exemptions available under FRS 101 in respect of the following disclosures:

- A cash flow statement and related notes
- The statement of compliance with UK-adopted International Accounting Standards
- The effects of new but not yet effective UK-adopted International Accounting Standards
- Disclosures in respect of capital management
- Disclosures in respect of the compensation of key management personnel
- Disclosures in respect of related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any subsidiary which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by such a member

As the consolidated financial statements include the equivalent disclosures, the Company has also taken the exemptions under FRS 101 available in respect of the following disclosures:

- IFRS 2 – Share-based Payment in respect of Group settled share-based payments
- Certain disclosures required by IAS 12 – Income Taxes
- Certain disclosures required by IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement and the disclosures required by IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments: Disclosures

In accordance with Section 408(3) of the Companies Act 2006, the Company is exempt from the requirement to present its income statement.

There are no new and mandatorily effective standards or amendments in the year that could have a material impact on the financial statements.

(b) Material accounting policies

The material accounting policies and measurement bases adopted are the same as those disclosed in Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements except as noted below, and have been applied consistently throughout the year and the preceding year, unless stated otherwise.

Investments

Investments in subsidiaries are shown at cost less any impairments. Investments in subsidiaries are reviewed on an ongoing basis for any indication of impairment and, if any such indication exists, the investment's recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognised in the income statement whenever the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

Financial instruments

Intercompany loans are all assessed as being repayable on demand. The impairment assessment of receivables is in accordance with IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (IFRS 9).

The Company enters into financial guarantee arrangements to guarantee the indebtedness of other companies within the Group. The financial guarantee contracts are measured in accordance with IFRS 9.

Taxation

Current tax is provided at amounts expected to be paid (or recovered) using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Deferred tax is provided in full on temporary differences that result in an obligation at the statement of financial position date to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date, at rates expected to apply when they crystallise based upon tax rates and legislation that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date. Temporary differences arise from the inclusion of items of income and expenditure in tax computations in periods different from those in which they are included in the financial statements. Deferred tax is not provided on unremitted earnings of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates as the Group control the timing of dividend payments and there is no commitment to remit these earnings. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is regarded as more likely than not that they will be recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Share-based payments

Details of the Company's equity-settled share schemes are provided in Note 28 of the consolidated financial statements. The own shares reserve in equity includes the shares owned by the Employee Benefit Trust (EBT) and treasury shares. The EBT is treated as an extension of the Group and the Company, where shares are purchased and held in the EBT, the cost of the shares is deducted from the Company's equity until the shares are cancelled or issued. When shares are transferred to employees upon exercise of options and awards, the own shares reserve is reduced by the relevant cost or value.

The cost of options and discretionary awards over the Company's shares granted to employees of the Company's subsidiaries are accounted for as a capital contribution within the carrying value of investments in subsidiaries.

I. Basis of preparation and material accounting policies continued

(c) Critical accounting judgements and significant sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements under FRS 101 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect amounts recognised for assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the amounts of revenue and expenses incurred during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from these judgements, estimates and assumptions.

There were no critical judgements that had significant effects on the amounts recognised in the financial statements and there were no significant sources of estimation uncertainty at the statement of financial position date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the next financial year.

2. Staff numbers and costs

There were no persons employed by the Company (including Directors) during the years ended 31 March 2026 and 31 March 2025. Information about the Directors' remuneration has been disclosed in Note 6 of the consolidated financial statements.

3. Auditor's remuneration

The auditor's remuneration for audit services to the Company has been disclosed in Note 5 of the consolidated financial statements.

4. Investments in subsidiaries

	£m
Net book value	
At 1 April 2024	652.5
Capital contribution with respect to share-based payments	9.2
Impairment charge for the year	(0.5)
At 31 March 2025	661.2
Capital contribution with respect to share-based payments	17.2
Additions ¹	123.3
At 31 March 2026	801.7
Cost	
At 1 April 2024	735.0
At 31 March 2025	737.0
At 31 March 2026	877.2
Impairment	
At 1 April 2024	82.5
At 31 March 2025	75.8
At 31 March 2026	75.5

Note:
1. The Company increased its investment in Mitie Treasury Management Limited by £123.3m associated with facilitating the acquisition of Marlowe.

Details of the Company's subsidiary undertakings have been disclosed in Note 33 of the consolidated financial statements.

The carrying amount of the Company's investments in subsidiary undertakings has been tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 – Impairment of Assets. The carrying amount was compared to the asset's recoverable amount and assessed by reference to value-in-use if required. The value-in-use has been calculated based upon a discounted cash flow methodology using the most recent forecasts prepared by management. These forecasts cover the next five years with a terminal value using a long-term growth assumption of 2.0% (2025: 2.0%) and are consistent with those used for the Group's goodwill impairment assessment.

The key assumptions for the value-in-use calculation are forecast revenue, direct costs, expectations of future changes in the market, operating model and cost base, and discount rates. The pre-tax discount rates used to assess the forecast cash flows ranged from 10.9% to 11.6%, and include adjustments for the risks specific to the business being assessed and the market in which it operates.

Reasonably possible changes to the key assumptions would not have resulted in an impairment in the Company's investments in subsidiary undertakings (2025: £nil).

5. Trade and other receivables

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Amounts owed by subsidiaries	204.8	220.3
Prepayments	9.0	8.7
Other receivables ¹	43.7	31.6
Total	257.5	260.6
Current	257.5	260.4
Non-current	–	0.2
Total	257.5	260.6

Note:

1. Includes £40.6m (2025: £27.2m) of VAT payments on account made on behalf of other Group entities and £0.2m (2025: £0.6m) of VAT owed by tax authorities.

Amounts owed by subsidiaries are generally repayable on demand. The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other receivables approximates their fair value.

6. Deferred tax assets

	Accelerated capital allowances £m	Share options £m	Short-term timing differences £m	Total £m
At 1 April 2024	0.4	8.6	0.4	9.4
Credit to income statement	–	0.3	1.0	1.3
Credit to equity	–	0.4	–	0.4
At 31 March 2025	0.4	9.3	1.4	11.1
(Charge)/credit to income statement	–	(4.9)	0.5	(4.4)
Charge to equity	–	(4.4)	–	(4.4)
At 31 March 2026	0.4	–	1.9	2.3

7. Current tax receivable

As at 31 March 2026, the Company held a current tax receivable of £7.9m (2025: £13.1m), comprising amounts owed by subsidiaries in relation to group relief of £3.3m (2025: £1.3m), £2.0m (2025: £11.8m) of tax payments made on behalf of other Group entities and £2.6m (2025: £nil) owed by tax authorities.

8. Trade and other payables

	2026 £m	2025 £m
Trade payables	3.7	2.7
Amounts owed to subsidiaries	17.3	41.8
Other taxes and social security	8.3	6.3
Accruals	14.0	12.1
Other payables	5.1	4.0
Total	48.4	66.9

Amounts owed to subsidiaries are repayable on demand. The Directors consider that the carrying amount of trade and other payables approximates their fair value. As at 31 March 2026 there are no amounts owed to subsidiaries relating to interest-bearing loans (2025: £20.7m at 5% per annum).

9. Provisions

	£m
At 1 April 2025	15.9
Additional provisions	0.5
Released to the income statement	(0.2)
Utilised	(1.4)
At 31 March 2026	14.8
Current	5.2
Non-current	9.6
Total	14.8

Provisions are in respect of the insurance reserve. The Company retains a portion of the exposure in relation to insurance policies for employer liabilities, and motor and fleet liabilities. The provision includes claims incurred but not yet reported and is based on information available at the statement of financial position date using advice from third-party actuarial experts. The provision is expected to be utilised over five years.

10. Equity

Details of the Company's share capital, share premium, merger reserve, own shares reserve, share-based payments reserve and capital redemption reserve have been disclosed in Notes 25 and 26 of the consolidated financial statements. Retained profits comprise the earnings and losses of the Company less amounts distributed to the Company's shareholders.

11. Dividends

Dividends recognised have been disclosed in Note 9 of the consolidated financial statements.

12. Contingent liabilities

As disclosed in Note 33 of the consolidated financial statements, certain subsidiaries have taken advantage of the audit exemption under Section 479A of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2026. A parent company guarantee has been provided for these companies under Section 479C of the Companies Act 2006.

13. Share-based payments

The Company has certain equity-settled share schemes as described in Note 28 of the consolidated financial statements.

14. Related party transactions

Details of the related party transactions have been disclosed in Note 31 of the consolidated financial statements.

The Directors are remunerated for their services to the Group as a whole. No remuneration was paid to the Directors specifically in respect of their services to the Company for the years ended 31 March 2026 or 31 March 2025. Detailed disclosures of Directors' remuneration and share interests are given in the Directors' remuneration report on pages 133 to 148.

Under FRS 101, the Company is exempt from disclosing key management personnel compensation and transactions with other companies wholly owned by the Group. The Company had no other related party transactions during the year ended 31 March 2026 (2025: £nil).

APPENDIX – ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES (APMS)

The Group presents various Alternative Performance Measures (APMs) as management believes that these are useful for users of the consolidated financial statements in helping to provide a balanced view of, and relevant information on, the Group's financial performance.

In assessing its performance, the Group has adopted certain non-statutory measures which, unlike its statutory measures, cannot be derived directly from its consolidated financial statements. The Group commonly uses the following measures to assess its performance:

Performance before Other items

The Group adjusts the statutory income statement for Other items which, in management's judgement, need to be disclosed separately by virtue of their nature, size and incidence in order for users of the consolidated financial statements to obtain a proper understanding of the financial information and the underlying performance of the business.

The Group separately reports acquisition and disposal costs within Other items. These include the amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets, integration costs, employment-linked earnout charges, and gains or losses on business disposals. 'Other items' also include cost of restructuring programmes, impairments of goodwill and acquired intangible assets, charges arising on the exit of pension schemes and other exceptional items.

Further details of these Other items are provided in Note 4.

		2026 £m	2025 £m
Operating profit			
Operating profit	Statutory measures	151.4	161.6
Adjust for:			
Restructuring costs	Note 4	27.2	16.6
Acquisition and disposal costs	Note 4	74.9	43.1
Other exceptional items	Note 4	10.6	12.8
Operating profit before Other items	Performance measures	264.1	234.1

Reconciliations are provided below to show how the Group's segmental reported results are adjusted to exclude Other items.

	2026			2025 (restated ¹)		
	Reported results £m	Adjust for: Other items (Note 4) £m	Performance measures £m	Reported results £m	Adjust for: Other items (Note 4) £m	Performance measures £m
Operating profit/(loss)						
Segment						
Business Services	172.1	15.0	187.1	171.8	8.6	180.4
Technical Services	114.2	21.7	135.9	94.6	14.5	109.1
Corporate Centre	(134.9)	76.0	(58.9)	(104.8)	49.4	(55.4)
Total Group	151.4	112.7	264.1	161.6	72.5	234.1

Note:

1. The comparatives for the year ended 31 March 2025 have been restated for the change in composition of reportable segments (See Note 3).

In line with the Group's measurement of profit from operations before Other items, the Group also presents its basic earnings per share before Other items. The table below reconciles this to the statutory basic earnings per share.

		2026 pence	2025 pence
Earnings per share			
Statutory basic earnings per share	Statutory measures	6.6	8.2
Adjust for: Other items per share		7.0	4.5
Basic earnings per share before Other items	Performance measures	13.6	12.7

APPENDIX – ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES (APMS)

continued

Net debt

Net debt is defined as the difference between total borrowings and cash and cash equivalents. It is a measure that provides additional information on the Group's financial position. Restricted cash which is subject to constraints on the Group's ability to utilise these balances, has been excluded from the net debt measure.

Total financial obligations (TFO) are defined as the Group's net debt and the net retirement benefit assets/liabilities. TFO represents all debt-like financing items the Group has made use of at the year end.

A reconciliation from reported figures is presented below:

		2026 £m	2025 £m
Net debt			
Cash and cash equivalents	Statutory measures	108.9	180.4
Adjust for: restricted cash	Note 20	(5.7)	(4.3)
Financing liabilities	Note 21	(553.4)	(375.1)
Net debt	Performance measures	(450.2)	(199.0)
Net retirement benefit assets	Note 29	15.4	13.9
TFO	Performance measures	(434.8)	(185.1)

The Group uses an average net debt measure as this reflects its financing requirements throughout the year. The Group calculates its average net debt based on the daily closing figures. This measure showed average daily net debt of £440.2m for the year ended 31 March 2026, compared with £264.0m for the year ended 31 March 2025.

Free cash flow

Free cash flow is a measure representing the cash that the Group generates after accounting for cash flows to support operations and maintain its capital assets. It is a measure that provides additional information on the Group's financial performance as it highlights the cash that is available to the Group after operating and capital expenditure requirements are met. The table below reconciles net cash generated from operating activities to free cash inflow.

		2026 £m	2025 £m
Free cash flow			
Net cash generated from operating activities	Statutory measures	246.6	220.0
Add: net increase in restricted cash	Note 20	(1.4)	(0.1)
Interest received		2.5	3.0
Employment-linked earnouts ¹		13.0	7.0
Acquisition transaction costs ²		8.3	–
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	Note 13	(33.4)	(24.0)
Purchase of other intangible assets	Note 12	(6.7)	(7.6)
Disposal of property, plant and equipment		0.6	0.6
Disposal of other intangible assets		0.1	–
Capital element of lease rentals paid	Note 23	(67.5)	(56.1)
Free cash inflow	Performance measures	162.1	142.8

Note:

- During the year ended 31 March 2026, payments totalling £13.0m (2025: £7.0m) have been made to the former owners of certain acquired businesses with respect to earnout payments, which are conditional on the owners remaining employed with the Group as well as the underlying performance of the acquired business. The costs related to performance-based employment-linked earnouts are charged to the consolidated income statement and classified as Other items (see Note 4).
- During the year ended 31 March 2026, acquisition transaction costs charged to the income statement totalled £9.1m (See Note 4), of which £8.3m have been settled in cash during the year. Free cash flow has been adjusted to exclude the impact of acquisition transaction costs, reflecting the significant transaction expenses incurred on the acquisition of Marlowe. The comparative free cash flow for the year ended 31 March 2025 has not been adjusted to reflect £3.6m of acquisition transaction costs, as the amount is immaterial for a prior year re-presentation.

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) is a measure of the Group's profitability. EBITDA is measured as profit/(loss) before tax excluding the impact of net finance costs, Other items, depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortisation and impairment of non-current assets and amortisation of contract assets. Other Companies may define EBITDA on a different basis.

		2026 £m	2025 £m
EBITDA			
Profit before tax	Statutory measures	123.7	145.4
Add: net finance costs	Note 7	27.7	16.2
Operating profit		151.4	161.6
Add: Other items	Note 4	112.7	72.5
Operating profit before Other items		264.1	234.1
Add:			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	Note 13, 23	85.8	67.9
Amortisation of non-current assets ¹		9.2	8.5
Amortisation of contract assets		0.9	0.4
EBITDA	Performance measures	360.0	310.9

Note:

1. Excludes amounts classified in the consolidated income statement as Other items. See Note 4.

Return on invested capital

Return on invested capital (ROIC) is a measure of how efficiently the Group utilises its invested capital to generate profits. The table below reconciles the Group's net assets to invested capital and summarises how the ROIC is derived.

		2026 £m	2025 £m
Net assets	Statutory measures	532.5	428.0
Add:			
Non-current liabilities		639.6	445.2
Current provisions	Note 18	36.9	37.4
Deduct:			
Cash and cash equivalents	Note 20	(108.9)	(180.4)
Invested capital	Performance measures	1,100.1	730.2
Operating profit before Other items		264.1	234.1
Tax ¹		(64.7)	(55.5)
Operating profit before Other items after tax		199.4	178.6
ROIC %	Performance measures	18.1%	24.5%

Notes:

1. Tax charge has been calculated at the effective tax rate for the year on pre-tax profits before Other items of 24.5% (2025: 23.7%).

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

Overview

Interim results for H1 FY27	19 November 2026
-----------------------------	------------------

Dividends

FY26 interim dividend (1.4p paid)	20 February 2026
FY26 final dividend (3.1p proposed)	
– Ex-dividend date	16 July 2026
– Record date	17 July 2026
– Last date for receipt/revocation of Dividend Re-investment Plan (DRIP) mandate	3 August 2026
– Payment date	27 August 2026

Annual General Meeting

2026 Annual General Meeting	21 July 2026
-----------------------------	--------------

Registered office

Mitie Group plc
35 Duchess Road
Rutherglen
Glasgow
G73 1AU

Telephone: 0117 322 1322

Email: info@mitie.com

Website: www.mitie.com

Registered in Scotland under company number: SC019230

Registrars

MUFG Corporate Markets
Central Square
29 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 4DL
Telephone: +44 (0) 371 664 0300*

* Calls are charged at the standard geographic rate and will vary by provider. Calls outside the United Kingdom will be charged at the applicable international rate. Lines are open 9.00am – 5.30pm, Monday to Friday excluding public holidays in England and Wales.

Mitie online share portal

Mitie has a portal where shareholders can register and can then login to:

- Access information on shareholdings and movements
- Update address details
- View dividend payments received and register bank mandate instructions
- Sell Mitie shares
- Complete an online proxy voting form
- Register for e-communications allowing Mitie to notify shareholders by email that certain documents are available to view on its website. This will further reduce Mitie's carbon footprint as well as reduce costs

If you wish to register, please sign up at: www.mitie-shares.com.

Corporate website

This report can be downloaded in PDF from the Mitie website, which also contains additional general information about Mitie.

Please visit www.mitie.com.



This publication is produced by a CarbonNeutral® company and the paper is Carbon Balanced with World Land Trust.

Balancing is delivered by World Land Trust, an international conservation charity, who offset carbon emissions through the purchase and preservation of high conservation value land.

Through protecting standing forests, under threat of clearance, carbon is locked in that would otherwise be released. These protected forests are then able to continue absorbing carbon from the atmosphere, referred to as REDD (Reduced Emissions from Deforestation and forest Degradation). This is now recognised as one of the most cost-effective and swiftest ways to arrest the rise in atmospheric CO₂ and global warming effects. Additional to the carbon benefits is the flora and fauna this land preserves, including a number of species identified at risk of extinction on the IUCN Red List of Threatened Species.



Printed on Magno Digital Satin, an FSC® paper made from well-managed, FSC®-certified forests and other controlled sources at a mill accredited with EMAS and ISO 14001 environmental standards.

Printed by Pureprint Group.

Pureprint are ISO 14001 certified, CarbonNeutral® and FSC® chain of Custody certified.

Designed and produced by **Friend**.
www.friendstudio.com.

Mitie Group plc

Registered Office
35 Duchess Road
Rutherglen
Glasgow
G73 1AU
UK

Head Office
The Shard
Level 12
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 9SG
UK

T: +44 (0) 330 678 0710
E: info@mitie.com
Registration number: SC019230



More information
Visit our corporate website:
www.mitie.com/investors



Follow us on X:
[@mitie](https://twitter.com/mitie)



Visit our LinkedIn page:
www.linkedin.com/company/mitie/



Watch our latest content:
www.youtube.com/user/mitiegroupplc